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Chapter 6, Table T6. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances of selected calcareous nannofossil taxa, Site 1265.

Notes: Preparation: SS = smear slide. Total abundance: A = abundant. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Taxon abundance: AA = very abundant (acme), A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, RR = single specimens, P = present.
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208-1265A-
1H-CC 0.00 1.62 SS A G NN18 F C C R
2H-CC 9.46 11.08 SS A G NN16 upper part P C C
3H-CC 18.53 21.26 SS A G CN10c F/C F
4H-CC 28.58 31.88 SS A M CN8a/NN10 C A P C P
5H-CC 37.61 42.51 SS A M NN7 F
6H-CC 47.62 54.32 SS A G NN6/CN5a F 1 F F
7H-CC 56.89 64.74 SS A M/G CN4/NN5–NN4 F C C
8H-CC 66.83 75.01 SS A G CN3/NN4 C C F F
9H-CC 76.12 85.74 SS A G CN1c/NN3 A R F F cf. F
10H-CC 85.29 96.41 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2 A F C C F F
11H-CC 95.20 107.27 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2 A F C C F F RR
12H-CC 104.86 118.63 SS A M CN1a+b/NN1 A F C C F RR RR RR
13H-CC 114.10 129.06 SS A G CP19b/NP25 A F C C F RR
14H-CC 123.90 139.80 SS A G NP24 C F C R F/R F C R R
15H-CC 132.58 150.38 SS A G NP23 F F/R C/F RR 1 R P A C/F F/R
16H-CC 142.59 162.34 SS A M NP23/CP17 R A F/R F/R R R F/C P R R
17H-CC 151.11 171.54 SS A G NP22/CP16c R/F P P F/C A F F R F F F F
18H-CC 161.46 182.69 SS A G NP21/CP6a-b C A F C C F R F/C RR RR
19H-CC 170.02 192.02 SS A M CP15/NP20–NP19 A F R F/C F F/R F/C C F P R
20H-CC 180.77 204.08 SS A M/G NP16/CP14a A 1 F P R/F R F R ? 1
21H-CC 187.43 211.95 SS A M NP14/CP12 A F F R/F R R C
22H-CC 199.78 225.43 SS A M NP13/CP11 A R/F R/F F F A R
23H-CC 209.34 237.92 SS A M NP12/CP10 A F C F F/C
24H-CC 218.91 249.39 SS A M NP11/CP9a A R C F/C R R R
25H-CC 228.18 261.14 SS A M NP11/CP9a A C F/C F/C R
26H-CC 237.73 271.92 SS A M NP10 AA F RR RR
27H-CC 247.61 283.96 SS A M NP9 F/C C/A C F
28H-CC 256.97 295.00 SS A M NP9 A A C/A C RR
29H-CC 266.46 305.91 SS A M/G NP9 F A C
30H-CC 276.16 316.94 SS A M NP9 C C A R
31H-CC 276.68 318.79 SS A G NP9/CP8 F F/C C C/A
32H-CC 278.21 320.49 SS A M NP9/CP8 C/A A A
33H-CC 285.56 328.05 SS A M NO  CC
34H-CC 296.21 340.64 SS A M NP9/CP8 F/C C R C A A
35H-CC 309.26 355.04 SS A M NP8 R F C P F/C C/A F/C
36H-CC 312.36 359.48 SS A M NP8 R A F F F R

208-1265B-
1H-Top 0.00. 0.00 SS A G ?
1H-CC 4.73 4.73 SS A G CN13b C F F C
2H-CC 14.63 16.08 SS A G CN12aB P F/C C F F
3H-CC 23.93 26.81 SS A G CN10c/NN13 F F/C F F R C F
4H-CC 32.98 37.25 SS A M/G CN8/NN10 F R F F AA F/C
5H-CC 42.85 49.55 SS A G NN7/NN8 F F R F
6H-CC 52.37 59.94 SS A G NN6/CN5a C R A F
7H-CC 61.51 70.41 SS A G NN5/CN4 R A C
8H-CC 70.13 80.33 SS A G NN4/CNR AA F/C C F/C F
9H-CC 79.46 90.73 SS A G NN3/CN2 AA C P F F F
10H-CC 89.89 102.76 SS A G NN2/CN1c AA A P F F
11H-CC 99.29 112.71 SS A G NN4 turbidite C/A A C F
12H-CC 109.63 124.08 SS A G NN1 F/C C F C 1 P
13H-CC 117.30 133.36 SS A G NN1 F P P
14H-CC 128.61 145.78 SS A G NP24/CP19a uppermost P R F P C
15H-CC 137.92 156.59 SS A G NP23/CP18 C F R
16H-CC 147.39 167.50 SS A G NP23/CP18 F/C C C F R/F RR
17H-CC 156.2 177.32 SS A G NP23/CP18 P P P
18H-CC 166.27 188.80 SS A G NP21/CP16b+a C C C
19H-CC 175.65 198.13 SS A G NP19–NP20 C/A P C P C P P
20H-CC 184.00 208.59 SS A G NP18–NP19 P F F C C C C C P F C F
21H-CC 194.50 219.82 SS A M NP15 P F/C P P P
22H-CC 199.64 232.62 SS A G NP13/CP11 C P F/C C F R
23H-CC 213.46 243.21 SS A M NP12/CP10 A P
24H-CC 222.20 253.64 SS A M/G NP12/CP10 A F/C C C C P P A
25H-CC 232.47 265.92 SS A M/G NP10/CP10 P P R C F A
26H-CC 242.41 277.10 SS A G NP10/CP10 A P P P
27H-CC 251.77 288.73 SS A G

208-1265C-
1H-CC 194.84 218.20 SS A G CP13/NP15 C F F/C F F
2H-CC 194.50 220.15 SS A G CP13/NP15 F R F
2H-CC 204.13 229.78 SS A G CP12/NP14 AA F P P C/A

208-1265D-
1H-CC 251.54 289.44 SS A G CP9a/NP10 A F F F F ?
2H-CC 267.33 305.60 SS A G CP8/NP9 C C F/C C
3H-CC 272.57 311.26 SS A M/G CP8/NP9 C/A C R A
4H-CC 274.88 311.26 SS A M CP8/NP9 C RR A
4H-CC 274.88 315.71 SS A G CP8/NP9 RR P P P
5H-CC 274.89 315.87 SS A G CP8/NP9 P C
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Chapter 6, Table T6. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances of selected calcareous nannofossil taxa,
Site 1265. (See table notes. Continued on next nine pages.)
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208-1265A-
1H-CC 0.00 1.62 SS A G NN18 F C C R
2H-CC 9.46 11.08 SS A G NN16 upper part P C C
3H-CC 18.53 21.26 SS A G CN10c F/C F
4H-CC 28.58 31.88 SS A M CN8a/NN10 C A P C P
5H-CC 37.61 42.51 SS A M NN7 F
6H-CC 47.62 54.32 SS A G NN6/CN5a F 1
7H-CC 56.89 64.74 SS A M/G CN4/NN5–NN4
8H-CC 66.83 75.01 SS A G CN3/NN4
9H-CC 76.12 85.74 SS A G CN1c/NN3
10H-CC 85.29 96.41 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
11H-CC 95.20 107.27 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
12H-CC 104.86 118.63 SS A M CN1a+b/NN1
13H-CC 114.10 129.06 SS A G CP19b/NP25
14H-CC 123.90 139.80 SS A G NP24
15H-CC 132.58 150.38 SS A G NP23
16H-CC 142.59 162.34 SS A M NP23/CP17
17H-CC 151.11 171.54 SS A G NP22/CP16c
18H-CC 161.46 182.69 SS A G NP21/CP6a-b
19H-CC 170.02 192.02 SS A M CP15/NP20–NP19
20H-CC 180.77 204.08 SS A M/G NP16/CP14a
21H-CC 187.43 211.95 SS A M NP14/CP12
22H-CC 199.78 225.43 SS A M NP13/CP11
23H-CC 209.34 237.92 SS A M NP12/CP10
24H-CC 218.91 249.39 SS A M NP11/CP9a
25H-CC 228.18 261.14 SS A M NP11/CP9a
26H-CC 237.73 271.92 SS A M NP10
27H-CC 247.61 283.96 SS A M NP9
28H-CC 256.97 295.00 SS A M NP9
29H-CC 266.46 305.91 SS A M/G NP9
30H-CC 276.16 316.94 SS A M NP9
31H-CC 276.68 318.79 SS A G NP9/CP8
32H-CC 278.21 320.49 SS A M NP9/CP8
33H-CC 285.56 328.05 SS A M NO  CC
34H-CC 296.21 340.64 SS A M NP9/CP8
35H-CC 309.26 355.04 SS A M NP8
36H-CC 312.36 359.48 SS A M NP8

208-1265B-
1H-Top 0.00. 0.00 SS A G ?
1H-CC 4.73 4.73 SS A G CN13b C F F C
2H-CC 14.63 16.08 SS A G CN12aB P F/C C F F
3H-CC 23.93 26.81 SS A G CN10c/NN13 F F/C F F R C F
4H-CC 32.98 37.25 SS A M/G CN8/NN10 F R F F AA F/C
5H-CC 42.85 49.55 SS A G NN7/NN8 F F R F
6H-CC 52.37 59.94 SS A G NN6/CN5a C
7H-CC 61.51 70.41 SS A G NN5/CN4
8H-CC 70.13 80.33 SS A G NN4/CNR
9H-CC 79.46 90.73 SS A G NN3/CN2
10H-CC 89.89 102.76 SS A G NN2/CN1c
11H-CC 99.29 112.71 SS A G NN4 turbidite
12H-CC 109.63 124.08 SS A G NN1
13H-CC 117.30 133.36 SS A G NN1
14H-CC 128.61 145.78 SS A G NP24/CP19a uppermost
15H-CC 137.92 156.59 SS A G NP23/CP18
16H-CC 147.39 167.50 SS A G NP23/CP18
17H-CC 156.2 177.32 SS A G NP23/CP18
18H-CC 166.27 188.80 SS A G NP21/CP16b+a
19H-CC 175.65 198.13 SS A G NP19–NP20
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Table T6 (continued).
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208-1265A-
1H-CC 0.00 1.62 SS A G NN18
2H-CC 9.46 11.08 SS A G NN16 upper part
3H-CC 18.53 21.26 SS A G CN10c
4H-CC 28.58 31.88 SS A M CN8a/NN10
5H-CC 37.61 42.51 SS A M NN7
6H-CC 47.62 54.32 SS A G NN6/CN5a F F
7H-CC 56.89 64.74 SS A M/G CN4/NN5–NN4 F C C
8H-CC 66.83 75.01 SS A G CN3/NN4 C C F F
9H-CC 76.12 85.74 SS A G CN1c/NN3 A R F F cf. F
10H-CC 85.29 96.41 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2 A F C C F F
11H-CC 95.20 107.27 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2 A F C C F F RR
12H-CC 104.86 118.63 SS A M CN1a+b/NN1 A F C C F RR RR RR
13H-CC 114.10 129.06 SS A G CP19b/NP25 A F C C F RR
14H-CC 123.90 139.80 SS A G NP24 C F C R F/R F C
15H-CC 132.58 150.38 SS A G NP23 F F/R C/F RR 1 R P A
16H-CC 142.59 162.34 SS A M NP23/CP17 R A F/R F/R R
17H-CC 151.11 171.54 SS A G NP22/CP16c R/F P P F/C A
18H-CC 161.46 182.69 SS A G NP21/CP6a-b C A
19H-CC 170.02 192.02 SS A M CP15/NP20–NP19 A
20H-CC 180.77 204.08 SS A M/G NP16/CP14a A
21H-CC 187.43 211.95 SS A M NP14/CP12 A
22H-CC 199.78 225.43 SS A M NP13/CP11 A
23H-CC 209.34 237.92 SS A M NP12/CP10 A
24H-CC 218.91 249.39 SS A M NP11/CP9a A
25H-CC 228.18 261.14 SS A M NP11/CP9a A
26H-CC 237.73 271.92 SS A M NP10 AA
27H-CC 247.61 283.96 SS A M NP9 F/C
28H-CC 256.97 295.00 SS A M NP9 A
29H-CC 266.46 305.91 SS A M/G NP9 F
30H-CC 276.16 316.94 SS A M NP9
31H-CC 276.68 318.79 SS A G NP9/CP8 F
32H-CC 278.21 320.49 SS A M NP9/CP8
33H-CC 285.56 328.05 SS A M NO  CC
34H-CC 296.21 340.64 SS A M NP9/CP8
35H-CC 309.26 355.04 SS A M NP8
36H-CC 312.36 359.48 SS A M NP8

208-1265B-
1H-Top 0.00. 0.00 SS A G
1H-CC 4.73 4.73 SS A G CN13b
2H-CC 14.63 16.08 SS A G CN12aB
3H-CC 23.93 26.81 SS A G CN10c/NN13
4H-CC 32.98 37.25 SS A M/G CN8/NN10
5H-CC 42.85 49.55 SS A G NN7/NN8
6H-CC 52.37 59.94 SS A G NN6/CN5a R A F
7H-CC 61.51 70.41 SS A G NN5/CN4 R A C
8H-CC 70.13 80.33 SS A G NN4/CNR AA F/C C F/C F
9H-CC 79.46 90.73 SS A G NN3/CN2 AA C P F F F
10H-CC 89.89 102.76 SS A G NN2/CN1c AA A P F F
11H-CC 99.29 112.71 SS A G NN4 turbidite C/A A C F
12H-CC 109.63 124.08 SS A G NN1 F/C C F C 1 P
13H-CC 117.30 133.36 SS A G NN1 F P P
14H-CC 128.61 145.78 SS A G NP24/CP19a uppermost P R F
15H-CC 137.92 156.59 SS A G NP23/CP18 C
16H-CC 147.39 167.50 SS A G NP23/CP18 F/C C C F
17H-CC 156.2 177.32 SS A G NP23/CP18
18H-CC 166.27 188.80 SS A G NP21/CP16b+a
19H-CC 175.65 198.13 SS A G NP19–NP20
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Table T6 (continued).
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208-1265A-
1H-CC 0.00 1.62 SS A G NN18
2H-CC 9.46 11.08 SS A G NN16 upper part
3H-CC 18.53 21.26 SS A G CN10c
4H-CC 28.58 31.88 SS A M CN8a/NN10
5H-CC 37.61 42.51 SS A M NN7
6H-CC 47.62 54.32 SS A G NN6/CN5a
7H-CC 56.89 64.74 SS A M/G CN4/NN5–NN4
8H-CC 66.83 75.01 SS A G CN3/NN4
9H-CC 76.12 85.74 SS A G CN1c/NN3
10H-CC 85.29 96.41 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
11H-CC 95.20 107.27 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
12H-CC 104.86 118.63 SS A M CN1a+b/NN1
13H-CC 114.10 129.06 SS A G CP19b/NP25
14H-CC 123.90 139.80 SS A G NP24 R R
15H-CC 132.58 150.38 SS A G NP23 C/F F/R
16H-CC 142.59 162.34 SS A M NP23/CP17 R F/C P R R
17H-CC 151.11 171.54 SS A G NP22/CP16c F F R F F F F
18H-CC 161.46 182.69 SS A G NP21/CP6a-b F C C F R F/C RR RR
19H-CC 170.02 192.02 SS A M CP15/NP20–NP19 F R F/C F F/R F/C C F P R
20H-CC 180.77 204.08 SS A M/G NP16/CP14a 1 F P
21H-CC 187.43 211.95 SS A M NP14/CP12 F
22H-CC 199.78 225.43 SS A M NP13/CP11 R/F R/F
23H-CC 209.34 237.92 SS A M NP12/CP10 F
24H-CC 218.91 249.39 SS A M NP11/CP9a R
25H-CC 228.18 261.14 SS A M NP11/CP9a
26H-CC 237.73 271.92 SS A M NP10
27H-CC 247.61 283.96 SS A M NP9
28H-CC 256.97 295.00 SS A M NP9
29H-CC 266.46 305.91 SS A M/G NP9
30H-CC 276.16 316.94 SS A M NP9
31H-CC 276.68 318.79 SS A G NP9/CP8
32H-CC 278.21 320.49 SS A M NP9/CP8
33H-CC 285.56 328.05 SS A M NO  CC
34H-CC 296.21 340.64 SS A M NP9/CP8
35H-CC 309.26 355.04 SS A M NP8
36H-CC 312.36 359.48 SS A M NP8 R

208-1265B-
1H-Top 0.00. 0.00 SS A G
1H-CC 4.73 4.73 SS A G CN13b
2H-CC 14.63 16.08 SS A G CN12aB
3H-CC 23.93 26.81 SS A G CN10c/NN13
4H-CC 32.98 37.25 SS A M/G CN8/NN10
5H-CC 42.85 49.55 SS A G NN7/NN8
6H-CC 52.37 59.94 SS A G NN6/CN5a
7H-CC 61.51 70.41 SS A G NN5/CN4
8H-CC 70.13 80.33 SS A G NN4/CNR
9H-CC 79.46 90.73 SS A G NN3/CN2
10H-CC 89.89 102.76 SS A G NN2/CN1c
11H-CC 99.29 112.71 SS A G NN4 turbidite
12H-CC 109.63 124.08 SS A G NN1
13H-CC 117.30 133.36 SS A G NN1
14H-CC 128.61 145.78 SS A G NP24/CP19a uppermost P C
15H-CC 137.92 156.59 SS A G NP23/CP18 F R
16H-CC 147.39 167.50 SS A G NP23/CP18 R/F RR
17H-CC 156.2 177.32 SS A G NP23/CP18 P P P
18H-CC 166.27 188.80 SS A G NP21/CP16b+a C C C
19H-CC 175.65 198.13 SS A G NP19–NP20 C/A P C P C P
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Table T6 (continued).
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208-1265A-
1H-CC 0.00 1.62 SS A G NN18
2H-CC 9.46 11.08 SS A G NN16 upper part
3H-CC 18.53 21.26 SS A G CN10c
4H-CC 28.58 31.88 SS A M CN8a/NN10
5H-CC 37.61 42.51 SS A M NN7
6H-CC 47.62 54.32 SS A G NN6/CN5a
7H-CC 56.89 64.74 SS A M/G CN4/NN5–NN4
8H-CC 66.83 75.01 SS A G CN3/NN4
9H-CC 76.12 85.74 SS A G CN1c/NN3
10H-CC 85.29 96.41 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
11H-CC 95.20 107.27 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
12H-CC 104.86 118.63 SS A M CN1a+b/NN1
13H-CC 114.10 129.06 SS A G CP19b/NP25
14H-CC 123.90 139.80 SS A G NP24
15H-CC 132.58 150.38 SS A G NP23
16H-CC 142.59 162.34 SS A M NP23/CP17
17H-CC 151.11 171.54 SS A G NP22/CP16c
18H-CC 161.46 182.69 SS A G NP21/CP6a-b
19H-CC 170.02 192.02 SS A M CP15/NP20–NP19
20H-CC 180.77 204.08 SS A M/G NP16/CP14a R/F R F R ? 1
21H-CC 187.43 211.95 SS A M NP14/CP12 F R/F R R C
22H-CC 199.78 225.43 SS A M NP13/CP11 F F A R
23H-CC 209.34 237.92 SS A M NP12/CP10 C F F/C
24H-CC 218.91 249.39 SS A M NP11/CP9a C F/C R R
25H-CC 228.18 261.14 SS A M NP11/CP9a C F/C F/C R
26H-CC 237.73 271.92 SS A M NP10 F RR
27H-CC 247.61 283.96 SS A M NP9 C/A
28H-CC 256.97 295.00 SS A M NP9 A
29H-CC 266.46 305.91 SS A M/G NP9 A
30H-CC 276.16 316.94 SS A M NP9 C
31H-CC 276.68 318.79 SS A G NP9/CP8 F/C
32H-CC 278.21 320.49 SS A M NP9/CP8 C/A
33H-CC 285.56 328.05 SS A M NO  CC
34H-CC 296.21 340.64 SS A M NP9/CP8 F/C
35H-CC 309.26 355.04 SS A M NP8
36H-CC 312.36 359.48 SS A M NP8

208-1265B-
1H-Top 0.00. 0.00 SS A G
1H-CC 4.73 4.73 SS A G CN13b
2H-CC 14.63 16.08 SS A G CN12aB
3H-CC 23.93 26.81 SS A G CN10c/NN13
4H-CC 32.98 37.25 SS A M/G CN8/NN10
5H-CC 42.85 49.55 SS A G NN7/NN8
6H-CC 52.37 59.94 SS A G NN6/CN5a
7H-CC 61.51 70.41 SS A G NN5/CN4
8H-CC 70.13 80.33 SS A G NN4/CNR
9H-CC 79.46 90.73 SS A G NN3/CN2
10H-CC 89.89 102.76 SS A G NN2/CN1c
11H-CC 99.29 112.71 SS A G NN4 turbidite
12H-CC 109.63 124.08 SS A G NN1
13H-CC 117.30 133.36 SS A G NN1
14H-CC 128.61 145.78 SS A G NP24/CP19a uppermost
15H-CC 137.92 156.59 SS A G NP23/CP18
16H-CC 147.39 167.50 SS A G NP23/CP18
17H-CC 156.2 177.32 SS A G NP23/CP18
18H-CC 166.27 188.80 SS A G NP21/CP16b+a
19H-CC 175.65 198.13 SS A G NP19–NP20 P
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Table T6 (continued).
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208-1265A-
1H-CC 0.00 1.62 SS A G NN18
2H-CC 9.46 11.08 SS A G NN16 upper part
3H-CC 18.53 21.26 SS A G CN10c
4H-CC 28.58 31.88 SS A M CN8a/NN10
5H-CC 37.61 42.51 SS A M NN7
6H-CC 47.62 54.32 SS A G NN6/CN5a
7H-CC 56.89 64.74 SS A M/G CN4/NN5–NN4
8H-CC 66.83 75.01 SS A G CN3/NN4
9H-CC 76.12 85.74 SS A G CN1c/NN3
10H-CC 85.29 96.41 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
11H-CC 95.20 107.27 SS A M/G CN1c/NN2
12H-CC 104.86 118.63 SS A M CN1a+b/NN1
13H-CC 114.10 129.06 SS A G CP19b/NP25
14H-CC 123.90 139.80 SS A G NP24
15H-CC 132.58 150.38 SS A G NP23
16H-CC 142.59 162.34 SS A M NP23/CP17
17H-CC 151.11 171.54 SS A G NP22/CP16c
18H-CC 161.46 182.69 SS A G NP21/CP6a-b
19H-CC 170.02 192.02 SS A M CP15/NP20–NP19
20H-CC 180.77 204.08 SS A M/G NP16/CP14a
21H-CC 187.43 211.95 SS A M NP14/CP12
22H-CC 199.78 225.43 SS A M NP13/CP11
23H-CC 209.34 237.92 SS A M NP12/CP10
24H-CC 218.91 249.39 SS A M NP11/CP9a R
25H-CC 228.18 261.14 SS A M NP11/CP9a
26H-CC 237.73 271.92 SS A M NP10 RR
27H-CC 247.61 283.96 SS A M NP9 C F
28H-CC 256.97 295.00 SS A M NP9 C/A C RR
29H-CC 266.46 305.91 SS A M/G NP9 C
30H-CC 276.16 316.94 SS A M NP9 C A R
31H-CC 276.68 318.79 SS A G NP9/CP8 C C/A
32H-CC 278.21 320.49 SS A M NP9/CP8 A A
33H-CC 285.56 328.05 SS A M NO  CC
34H-CC 296.21 340.64 SS A M NP9/CP8 C R C A A
35H-CC 309.26 355.04 SS A M NP8 R F C P F/C C/A F/C
36H-CC 312.36 359.48 SS A M NP8 A F F F R

208-1265B-
1H-Top 0.00. 0.00 SS A G
1H-CC 4.73 4.73 SS A G CN13b
2H-CC 14.63 16.08 SS A G CN12aB
3H-CC 23.93 26.81 SS A G CN10c/NN13
4H-CC 32.98 37.25 SS A M/G CN8/NN10
5H-CC 42.85 49.55 SS A G NN7/NN8
6H-CC 52.37 59.94 SS A G NN6/CN5a
7H-CC 61.51 70.41 SS A G NN5/CN4
8H-CC 70.13 80.33 SS A G NN4/CNR
9H-CC 79.46 90.73 SS A G NN3/CN2
10H-CC 89.89 102.76 SS A G NN2/CN1c
11H-CC 99.29 112.71 SS A G NN4 turbidite
12H-CC 109.63 124.08 SS A G NN1
13H-CC 117.30 133.36 SS A G NN1
14H-CC 128.61 145.78 SS A G NP24/CP19a uppermost
15H-CC 137.92 156.59 SS A G NP23/CP18
16H-CC 147.39 167.50 SS A G NP23/CP18
17H-CC 156.2 177.32 SS A G NP23/CP18
18H-CC 166.27 188.80 SS A G NP21/CP16b+a
19H-CC 175.65 198.13 SS A G NP19–NP20
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Table T6 (continued).

Notes: Preparation: SS = smear slide. Total abundance: A = abundant. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Taxon abundance: 
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20H-CC 184.00 208.59 SS A G NP18–NP19
21H-CC 194.50 219.82 SS A M NP15
22H-CC 199.64 232.62 SS A G NP13/CP11
23H-CC 213.46 243.21 SS A M NP12/CP10
24H-CC 222.20 253.64 SS A M/G NP12/CP10
25H-CC 232.47 265.92 SS A M/G NP10/CP10
26H-CC 242.41 277.10 SS A G NP10/CP10
27H-CC 251.77 288.73 SS A G

208-1265C-
1H-CC 194.84 218.20 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 194.50 220.15 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 204.13 229.78 SS A G CP12/NP14

208-1265D-
1H-CC 251.54 289.44 SS A G CP9a/NP10
2H-CC 267.33 305.60 SS A G CP8/NP9
3H-CC 272.57 311.26 SS A M/G CP8/NP9
4H-CC 274.88 311.26 SS A M CP8/NP9
4H-CC 274.88 315.71 SS A G CP8/NP9
5H-CC 274.89 315.87 SS A G CP8/NP9
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Table T6 (continued).

AA = very abundant (acme), A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, RR = single specimens, P = present.
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20H-CC 184.00 208.59 SS A G NP18–NP19 P F
21H-CC 194.50 219.82 SS A M NP15
22H-CC 199.64 232.62 SS A G NP13/CP11
23H-CC 213.46 243.21 SS A M NP12/CP10
24H-CC 222.20 253.64 SS A M/G NP12/CP10 A
25H-CC 232.47 265.92 SS A M/G NP10/CP10 P
26H-CC 242.41 277.10 SS A G NP10/CP10 A
27H-CC 251.77 288.73 SS A G

208-1265C-
1H-CC 194.84 218.20 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 194.50 220.15 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 204.13 229.78 SS A G CP12/NP14 AA

208-1265D-
1H-CC 251.54 289.44 SS A G CP9a/NP10 A
2H-CC 267.33 305.60 SS A G CP8/NP9 C
3H-CC 272.57 311.26 SS A M/G CP8/NP9 C/A
4H-CC 274.88 311.26 SS A M CP8/NP9
4H-CC 274.88 315.71 SS A G CP8/NP9 RR
5H-CC 274.89 315.87 SS A G CP8/NP9
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Table T6 (continued).
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he

no
lit

hu
s 

pr
ed

is
te

nt
us

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

di
st

en
tu

s

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 a

ltu
s

O
rt

ho
rh

ab
du

s 
se

rr
at

us

H
el

ic
os

ph
ae

ra
 c

om
pa

ct
a

Re
tic

ul
of

en
es

tr
a 

um
bi

lic
us

 ≥
14

 µ
m

D
is

co
as

te
r 

ta
ni

 g
ro

up

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

ps
eu

do
ra

di
an

s

Re
tic

ul
of

en
es

tr
a 

di
ct

yo
da

Er
ic

so
ni

a 
ob

ru
ta

Is
th

m
ol

ith
us

 r
ec

ur
vu

s

Er
ic

so
ni

a 
fo

rm
os

a

D
is

co
as

te
r 

sa
ip

an
en

si
s

D
is

co
as

te
r 

ba
rb

ad
ie

ns
is

D
ic

ty
oc

oc
ci

te
s 

sp
p

.

C
al

ci
di

sc
us

 p
ro

to
an

nu
lu

s

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 c

f. 
oa

m
ar

ue
ns

is

Th
or

ac
os

ph
ae

ra
 s

p
p.

C
oc

co
lit

hu
s 

eo
pe

la
gi

cu
s

20H-CC 184.00 208.59 SS A G NP18–NP19 F C C C C C P F C F
21H-CC 194.50 219.82 SS A M NP15 P
22H-CC 199.64 232.62 SS A G NP13/CP11 C P
23H-CC 213.46 243.21 SS A M NP12/CP10
24H-CC 222.20 253.64 SS A M/G NP12/CP10 F/C
25H-CC 232.47 265.92 SS A M/G NP10/CP10
26H-CC 242.41 277.10 SS A G NP10/CP10
27H-CC 251.77 288.73 SS A G

208-1265C-
1H-CC 194.84 218.20 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 194.50 220.15 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 204.13 229.78 SS A G CP12/NP14 F

208-1265D-
1H-CC 251.54 289.44 SS A G CP9a/NP10
2H-CC 267.33 305.60 SS A G CP8/NP9
3H-CC 272.57 311.26 SS A M/G CP8/NP9
4H-CC 274.88 311.26 SS A M CP8/NP9
4H-CC 274.88 315.71 SS A G CP8/NP9
5H-CC 274.89 315.87 SS A G CP8/NP9
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Table T6 (continued).

Core, 
section

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

To
ta

l a
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Zones and comment C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 g

ra
nd

is

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 c

on
su

et
us

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

ra
di

an
s

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 s

ol
itu

s

N
an

no
te

tr
in

a 
fu

lg
en

s

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 g

ig
as

N
an

no
te

tr
in

a 
sp

p
.

Re
tic

ul
of

en
es

tr
a 

sp
p

.

D
is

co
as

te
r 

su
bl

od
oe

ns
is

D
is

co
as

te
r 

lo
do

en
si

s

Rh
ab

do
sp

ha
er

a 
in

fla
ta

Tr
ib

ra
ch

ia
tu

s 
or

th
os

ty
lu

s

To
w

ei
us

 c
ra

ss
us

C
hi

ph
ra

gm
al

ith
us

 c
al

at
hu

s

D
is

co
as

te
r 

di
as

ty
pu

s

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 s

p
p

.

D
is

co
as

te
r 

m
ul

tir
ad

ia
tu

s

Th
or

ac
os

ph
ae

ra
 s

p
p.

Rh
om

b
oh

ed
ro

ns

El
lip

so
lit

hu
s 

di
st

ic
hu

s

20H-CC 184.00 208.59 SS A G NP18–NP19
21H-CC 194.50 219.82 SS A M NP15 F/C P P P
22H-CC 199.64 232.62 SS A G NP13/CP11 F/C C F R
23H-CC 213.46 243.21 SS A M NP12/CP10 A P
24H-CC 222.20 253.64 SS A M/G NP12/CP10 C C C P P
25H-CC 232.47 265.92 SS A M/G NP10/CP10 P R C F A
26H-CC 242.41 277.10 SS A G NP10/CP10 P
27H-CC 251.77 288.73 SS A G

208-1265C-
1H-CC 194.84 218.20 SS A G CP13/NP15 C F F/C F F
2H-CC 194.50 220.15 SS A G CP13/NP15 F R F
2H-CC 204.13 229.78 SS A G CP12/NP14 P P C/A

208-1265D-
1H-CC 251.54 289.44 SS A G CP9a/NP10 F F F F
2H-CC 267.33 305.60 SS A G CP8/NP9 C
3H-CC 272.57 311.26 SS A M/G CP8/NP9 C
4H-CC 274.88 311.26 SS A M CP8/NP9 C
4H-CC 274.88 315.71 SS A G CP8/NP9 P
5H-CC 274.89 315.87 SS A G CP8/NP9 P
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Table T6 (continued).

Core, 
section

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) Pr

ep
ar

at
io

n

To
ta

l a
b

un
d

an
ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Zones and comment D
is

co
as

te
rs

 w
ith

 k
no

b

Tr
ib

ra
ch

ia
tu

s 
br

am
le

tt
ei

Rh
om

bo
as

te
r 

cu
sp

is

Fa
sc

ic
ul

ith
us

 t
ym

pa
ni

fo
rm

is

D
is

co
as

te
r 

no
bi

lis

H
el

io
lit

hu
s 

rie
de

lii

D
is

co
as

te
r 

m
oh

le
ri

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 b

id
en

s

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

an
ar

rh
op

us

Bo
m

ol
ith

us
 e

le
ga

ns

Fa
sc

ic
ul

ith
us

 s
pp

.

To
w

ei
us

 s
p

p
.

El
lip

so
lit

hu
s 

m
ac

el
lu

s

20H-CC 184.00 208.59 SS A G NP18–NP19
21H-CC 194.50 219.82 SS A M NP15
22H-CC 199.64 232.62 SS A G NP13/CP11
23H-CC 213.46 243.21 SS A M NP12/CP10
24H-CC 222.20 253.64 SS A M/G NP12/CP10 A
25H-CC 232.47 265.92 SS A M/G NP10/CP10
26H-CC 242.41 277.10 SS A G NP10/CP10 P P
27H-CC 251.77 288.73 SS A G

208-1265C-
1H-CC 194.84 218.20 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 194.50 220.15 SS A G CP13/NP15
2H-CC 204.13 229.78 SS A G CP12/NP14

208-1265D-
1H-CC 251.54 289.44 SS A G CP9a/NP10 ?
2H-CC 267.33 305.60 SS A G CP8/NP9 F/C C
3H-CC 272.57 311.26 SS A M/G CP8/NP9 R A
4H-CC 274.88 311.26 SS A M CP8/NP9 RR A
4H-CC 274.88 315.71 SS A G CP8/NP9 P P
5H-CC 274.89 315.87 SS A G CP8/NP9 C
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